RESOLUTION NO. 2022-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE LOCAL ROADWAY SAFETY PLAN (LRSP)

WHEREAS, the LRSP establishes a framework and process for identifying, analyzing, and prioritizing roadway safety improvements on local streets; and

WHEREAS, preparing a LRSP provides an opportunity to address unique roadway safety needs in Imperial Beach; and

WHEREAS, completing the LRSP will allow the City to be eligible for applying and receiving Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grant funds in future years; and

WHEREAS, the City of Imperial Beach worked with Kimley-Horn to develop the LRSP. Kimley-Horn analyzed crash history in the city to identify high-risk roadway characteristics; and

WHEREAS, the LRSP summarizes identified safety needs, the safety goals, emphasis areas and a prioritized list of improvements and activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct.

CITY CLERK

2. That the Local Roadway Safety Plan is approved as presented.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 21st day of September 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

SERGE DEDINA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC